HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Re-Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 494 by Senator Mizell

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "110," insert "R.S. 39:196(D) and 1554(T),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 13, after "plan;" insert "to provide for information technology procurement;
 to provide relative to procurement; to provide for exceptions;
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 4, delete lines 8 through 13 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

8	"(17) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary and with the
9	approval of the commissioner of administration, have the authority to enter into
10	a cooperative endeavor agreement providing for the lease of property under the
11	control and supervision of Louisiana Economic Development for establishment
12	and operation of a facility for the purpose of creating economic benefits to the
13	state, including new jobs, payroll, or other benefits."

- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 15 On page 6, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- "Section 2. R.S. 39:196(D) and 1554(T) are hereby enacted to read as follows:
 \$196. Application of Part: responsibility for determining; state chief information
 officer
 * * *

1)	
20	D. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the
21	purchase, lease, and rental of all information technology equipment, related
22	services, and software by Louisiana Economic Development shall be exempt
23	from this Part, and the oversight and procurement authority of the chief
24	information officer and office of technology services provided for in R.S. 39:15.1
25	et seq., except Louisiana Economic Development shall be required to continue
26	as a LaGov agency for use of the enterprise resource planning. Louisiana
27	Economic Development shall develop rules and regulations for the purposes
28	adopted in this Subsection in accordance with the Administrative Procedure
29	Act. Louisiana Economic Development and the office of technology services
30	shall establish a transition plan that shall be completed by June 30, 2025. The
31	actions taken pursuant to this Subsection shall be subject to the approval of the
32	commissioner of administration before they are sent to committees required for
33	<u>review of agency rules in R.S. 49:966(B)(1).</u>
34	* * *

35 §1554. Application of this Chapter

36

37T. This Chapter shall not apply to Louisiana Economic Development;38however, Louisiana Economic Development shall be required to continue as a39LaGov agency, and shall adopt procurement provisions pursuant to rules40adopted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act. The rules41created by Louisiana Economic Development pursuant to this Subsection shall42be subject to the approval of the commissioner of administration before they are43sent to committees required for review of agency rules in R.S. 49:966(B)(1). In

addition, the House Committee on Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance shall also have authority for review of agency rules as provided in 2 R.S. 49:950, et seq."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 5

1

3

- 5 On page 6, line 3, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."
- AMENDMENT NO. 6 6
- On page 6, line 22, change "Section 3." to "Section 4." 7
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 9 On page 9, line 13, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 11 On page 9, line 14, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 13 On page 9, line 17, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 15 On page 9, line 20, change "Section 7." to "Section 8."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 17 On page 9, line 23, change "Section 8." to "Section 9."